## Personal Information Consent Form

Smartwill Inc. (the "Company") will take appropriate security measures to protect personal information to be provided by you from leakage, loss or damage. Please read, understand and give consent to the following before providing the Company with your personal information.

# 1. Purpose of Use

The personal information you fill in will be used by the Company to respond to your inquiries or consultations.

#### 2. Entrustment of Personal Information

The Company may outsource the handling of personal information within the scope necessary to achieve the purpose of use of your personal information. In such case, the Company will ensure that the outsourced parties undertake to protect and manage your personal information strictly under the Company's adequate supervision.

# 3. Sharing of Personal Information

The Company will not share your personal information with other entities.

## 4. Provision of Personal Information to Third Parties

The Company will not provide the personal information collected from you to third parties except for the following circumstances:

- 1) when the Company discloses the personal information to its outsourcing company or business partner, after entering into non-disclosure agreement, within the scope necessary to achieve any specific purpose of use;
- 2) when required by the applicable laws or regulations;
- 3) when required to protect any person's life, body or property and it is difficult to obtain consent from the concerned person;
- 4) when specifically required to improve public health or promote the sound development of children and it is difficult to obtain consent from the concerned person; or
- 5) when necessary to cooperate with national or local government agency, or any person entrusted by the foregoing in performing any duties prescribed by the laws and regulations and obtaining consent of the concerned person is likely to

impede the performance of such duties.

5. Request for Disclosure of Personal Information

If you wish to request for notification of the purpose of use, disclosure, correction,

addition or deletion of the details, discontinuance of the use, erase or discontinuance of

the provision to third parties in relation to your personal information (collectively,

"Disclosures"), the Company may accept such request after verifying your or your

representative's identity. The personal information collected upon the request for

Disclosures will be used within the scope necessary to process such request for

Disclosures.

6. Voluntary Provision of Personal Information

The provision of your personal information is voluntary. You may choose not to provide

the Company with the requested information, but please note that failure to do so may

inhibit the Company's ability to offer you all or part of the Company's services that

require the handling of your personal information.

Masashi Sakamoto

Representative Director

Smartwill Inc.

[For further inquiries regarding personal information]

Smartwill Inc., Department of General Affairs

6-16-50 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo Japan 106-0032

Phone: 03-5843-1475 Operating Hours: 9:00 - 18:00